## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc.		08/15/2011	CORPORATION: NEW HAMPSHIRE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Smith & Wesson Corp.
Street Address:	2100 Roosevelt Ave.
City:	Springfield
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01104
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4022331	SPEED BREECH XT
Serial Number:	85269710	T/C DEADLINE
Registration Number:	3974233	E
Registration Number:	3914870	ENCORE
Serial Number:	77900934	T/C HOT SHOT
Serial Number:	77900846	тс нот ѕнот
Registration Number:	2236581	ENCORE
Registration Number:	2227763	ENCORE
Registration Number:	2225456	QLA QUICK LOAD ACCURIZOR TC
Registration Number:	2260092	QUICK LOAD ACCURIZOR
Registration Number:	2252792	QLA
Registration Number:	1473059	MAXI-HUNTER

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)798-5595 Phone: 602.798.5453

Email: catalfiod@ballardspahr.com,stonea@ballardspahr.com,camposcruzl@ballardspahr.com,phila\_tmdocketing@ballardspahr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Donna H. Catalfio Name:

900214401

Address Line 1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300

1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004714 FRAME: 0828

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-2555		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00128243	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna H. Catalfio	
Signature:	/Donna H. Catalfio/	
Date:	02/09/2012	
Total Attachments: 1 source=US - Trademark Assignment#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004714 FRAME: 0829

### **EXHIBIT A**

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("Assignment"), effective August 15, 2011, is entered into by and between Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc. ("TCA"), a New Hampshire corporation with its principal place of business at 2100 Roosevelt Ave., Springfield, MA 01104, and Smith & Wesson Corp. ("SWC"), a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware with its principal place of business at 2100 Roosevelt Ave., Springfield, MA 01104.

WHEREAS, TCA has adopted, used and is the owner of the following registered service marks, trademarks and pending applications (collectively the "Marks"):

Application No. or	Marks
Registration No.	
4,022,331	SPEED BREECH XT
85/269,710	T/C DEADLINE
3,974,233	E
3,914,870	ENCORE
77/900,934	T/G Hot Shot
77/900,846	<b>® Hot Shot</b>
2,236,581	ENCORE
2,227,763	ENCORE
2,225,456	QUICK TO DOA'D A CCURIZOR
2,260,092	QUICK LOAD ACCURIZOR
2,252,792	QLA
1,473,059	MAXI-HUNTER

WHEREAS, SWC wishes to obtain all right, title and interest in and to the Marks.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, TCA does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto SWC, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and registrations therefor, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and the right to sue and collect for past infringement of same.

THOMPSON/CENTER ARMS COMPANY, INC.	SMITH & WESSON CORP.
ву:	- By: Weama of MAPhenocom
Name: JOHN DINGEN	Name: DICIOA L. MARIOSON
Title: ASS Sec	Title: asst. Socretary

DMWEST #8529015 v1

RECORDED: 02/09/2012